Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee

MONDAY, 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2009 at 18:30 HRS — Committee Room 2, Civic Centre, High
Road, Wood Green, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillor Lorna Reith (Chair), Councillor Gina Adamou, Councillor Rachel
Allison, Councillor Gail Engert, Councillor Catherine Harris and Councillor
Jayanti Patel.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of late items of urgent business. Late items will
be considered under the agenda item they appear. New items will be dealt with at
Item 8 below.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
consideration becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’ judgement of the public interest.

4, MINUTES (PAGES 1 - 6)



10.

11.

12.

13.

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2009 as a correct record.
LETTINGS STRATEGY CONSULTATION PRESENTATION (PAGES 7 - 18)

A presentation will be given on the impact of the new Lettings Strategy on Care
leavers.

PERFORMANCE MONITORING: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES JULY 2009 DATA
(PAGES 19 - 34)

To consider specified performance data for Looked After Children.
FOSTERING CAMPAIGN (PAGES 35 - 36)
To receive an information report updating on progress with the fostering campaign.

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR LEAVING CARE AND ASYLUM SERVICE
(PAGES 37 - 40)

To consider proposals for introducing a series of appropriate performance monitoring
indicators for the Service.

HARINGEY PARK AND MUSWELL HOUSE INSPECTION REPORTS (PAGES 41 -
100)

To consider recent independent visitor and Ofsted inspection reports for the two
Children’s Homes and subsequent action plans developed.

(Further exempt information is set out under Item 12).

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any ltems admitted at 2 above.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of Items 9-
10 as they contain exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act
1985); paras 1 & 2; namely information relating to any individual, and information
likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

HARINGEY PARK AND MUSWELL HOUSE (PAGES 101 - 216)
CHILD SAFEGUARDING

A verbal update on safeguarding issues pertinent to the remit of the Committee will be
provided.



14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS
To raise any items of AOB.

15. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

To note the dates of future meetings set out below:

20 October 2009
7 December 2009
25 January 2010
2 March 2010

12 April 2010

Yuniea Semambo

Head of Local Democracy and Member Services
5" Floor

River Park House

225 High Road

Wood Green

London N22 8HQ

Maria Fletcher

Principal Committee Coordinator

Tel: 020 8489 1512

Email: maria.fletcher@haringey.gov.uk

28 August 2009.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Awgrenda ltem 4

MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 2 JULY 2009

Councillors Allison, Engert, B. Harris, Patel and Reith (Chair)
Apologies Councillor Adamou and Alexander

Also Present: Roy Choudhury, Attracta Craig, Denise Gandy, Roger Smith.

MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY

CPAC24 | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)

Apologies for absence were received from Clirs Adamou, Alexander and
C. Harris (ClIr Patel substituted).

CPAC25 | URGENT BUSINESS

None.

CPAC26 | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

CPAC27 | MINUTES

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting on 2 June 2009 as an
accurate record.

Confirmation was provided that a member training session had been
scheduled for 29 July at 6.30pm, Civic Centre, to screen the Care
Stories training video.

The Committee requested that progress in relation to the drafting of the | Head
proposed leaflet for CiC (Children in Care) setting out the role of the | Service

council as a corporate parent be followed up. (Res &
Plcmts)

CPAC28 | LEAVING CARE

The Committee received a presentation providing an overview of the
Leaving Care and Asylum service from the Head of Service, covering
areas including relevant legislation, entitlements of young people leaving
care and the staffing structure of the service.

The Committee were advised that the involvement of young people with
the care leaver’s service was on a voluntary basis and as such often
challenging. In addition, the non-mandatory nature of engagement
generally precluded the establishment of formal performance indicators.
The Committee discussed the importance of introducing performance
monitoring systems to allow the evaluation of service outcomes under




Page 2

MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 2 JULY 2009

the remit of the Committee in relation to monitoring the corporate
parenting arrangements of the authority. Officers from the service
present recognised the value in developing some form of performance
monitoring for the Service and proposed useful measures including
reporting Level 3 qualification results and the sustainability of tenancies
of care leavers. It was noted that a more individualised approach would
need to be adopted to develop effectual performance monitoring, for
example assessing the progress of individuals against pathway plans
etc. The value of benchmarking performance monitoring approaches
with other authorities was recognised, as well as the potential for joint | Head

commissioning of research to allow pan-London comparison of | Service
outcomes for care leavers to be made. Officers agreed to raise these | (Leavin
issues at the next Leaving Care Leader’s Forum. g care)

AGREED:
e That the Committee receive a report to the September meeting | yoaq
setting out proposals for establishing a series of suitable | gervice
performance monitoring indicators for the service as a pilot | (Leavin
exercise, including any resource implications. g care)

In response to a query regarding the status of placements for care
leavers after the age of 18, confirmation was provided that young people
could remain in foster care up the age of 18, with post 18 foster
placement funding continued to the end of that academic year. The
individual is then transferred to ‘supported lodging’ status.

The Committee raised concerns regarding the quality of semi
independent housing arrangements in the borough, an issue that had
been raised at previous meetings. Members were advised that the
council had contracts with 5 private accommodation providers, with
provision primarily via shared houses. Quality of services provided is
monitored under the terms of the contract using a number of methods
including regular inspections. Recently, three of the providers had been
determined as not meeting the required standard and had been required
to improve within 3 months or contracts terminated. The Committee were
advised of the presence of additional semi independent housing
providers in the borough not commissioned by the council and thereby
not subject to monitoring by the service but the responsibility of the
placing authority.

The Committee discussed the difficulties in transition of young people
from the remit of children to adult social services, including the
applications of differing thresholds. Officers also confirmed the need to
improve communication with other council services including Strategic
Housing, other areas of the Children’s Service etc.

AGREED: Head
e That Leaving Care and Asylum Service officers forward to the | goyice
Head of Service areas where communication between services | (| eavin
needs to be improved in relation to achieving outcomes for care | g
leavers, to allow the Chair and Head of Service to action and | care)/C

progress as necessary. hair




Page 3

MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 2 JULY 2009

CPAC29

REGULATION 33 VISITS AND CHILDREN'S HOMES

The Committee were provided with feedback from Clir Hare on the
Regulation 33 visits undertaken on a regular basis by a small group of
Members to the children’s homes in the borough. The value of visits
being undertaken by Members in conjunction with an independent
assessor was recognised and that issues identified were being taken
forward by management. The Members had met recently with the
Director and Deputy Director of Children’s Service and Head of Service,
Resources and Placements (Children in Care) to discuss and progress
issues identified during the course of the visits.

Issues of concern raised following visits to the homes included the
cleanliness of some kitchen areas, the condition of furnishings in
bedrooms and addressing the sometimes institutional feel of the homes
e.g. communal rooms not always being unlocked. It had also been
considered that improvements could be made to young people’s
meetings and improving interaction between staff and CiC including how
issues raised by young people are addressed.

The Committee were advised that Haringey Park and Muswell House
had recently been inspected by OFSTED and had been rated adequate
and inadequate respectively. An action plan had subsequently been
developed to address issues identified particularly in relation to
improving policies, procedures and risk assessments. In addition, work
was underway with the Tavistock-Haringey Service in relation to
potential restructuring of the homes in the future.

Confirmation was provided that all staff working in children’s homes had
access to the Framework-l computer system.

AGREED:

e That the OFSTED inspection reports from Haringey Park and
Muswell House and the action plan produced to address
recommendations be considered at the September meeting of the
Committee.

e That the Committee receives independent visitor inspection
reports undertaken at council children’s homes as a standing
agenda item to allow progress against recommendations to be
monitored.

Head

Service
(Res &
Plcmts)

Head

Service
(Res &
Plcmts)

CPAC30

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES MONITORING DATA MAY 2009

The Committee received a report setting out the range of performance
monitoring undertaken by the Children and Young People’s Service in
order to determine which should be reported to the Committee on a
regular basis.

The Committee requested that in future all performance data reference
numbers of children in addition to percentages.

Officers
to note




Page 4

MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 2 JULY 2009

AGREED:
e That the following performance monitoring data be reported to the

Committee on a frequent basis:

o Total number of CiC and comparison data from statistic
neighbours to allow trends to be monitored.

o Number of children subject to care proceedings.

o Social worker allocation and turnover for individual children
over a year from the point that the child transfers to the CiC
Service.

o Visits to CiC.

o Reviews in timescale (NI 66). In addition, the Committee
requested to undertake random quality sampling of reviews
following appropriate training, against a model review checklist.
The Committee recognised that work would need to be
undertaken by the Service to develop the checklist, ascertain
sampling methods and anonymise files as appropriate.

o Adoptions and special guardianship orders.

o Monitoring of placement stability (NI 62 & 63) including
comparison data from statistical neighbours to allow trends to
be monitored. In addition, the Committee requested that the
reason for placement changes be clearly identified, for
example, whether a consequence of the child moving through
the system, or where placements have broken down etc.

o Monitoring of Personal Education Plan (PEP) including
numbers in place and also completed within timescale plus
reasons for non-compliance.

o Annual CiC education results, particularly at post 16 level.

o Attendance reports on a 6 monthly basis providing details of
CiC with 25+ days absence from school including reasons for
absence.

o Care leavers in suitable accommodation (NI 147)

o Monitoring of turnover of foster carers including level of
deregistration and reporting of reasons that individuals stop
becoming carers. Officers to determine best reporting format.

o CiC health monitoring including pregnancy levels and
maintenance of up to date medical and dental check ups.

DDCS

CPAC31

INVOLVING CHILDREN IN CARE - FEEDBACK FROM SOUTH
AFRICA TRIP

Clir Allison provided feedback to the Committee following meeting with
the group of looked after children that took part in the recent Tottenham
Hotspur Foundation trips to South Africa.

The young people were very enthusiastic about the trip and felt that the
opportunity had changed their lives by allowing them to experience new
cultures, to bond as a group and enhance skills including cooking,
teaching and presenting.

The Committee suggested that opportunities be explored with the
agreement of the young people for the group to give presentations on
their South Africa experience, for example to the CiC team or a CiC

Looked
After

Childre
n Team




Page 5

MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 2 JULY 2009

Conference etc. Mgr
AGREED:
e That two members of the Committee attend on a half termly basis
the homework club as part of the remit of interacting with CiC and
obtaining their views, which would then be fed back to the | All to
Committee. Clirs Allison and Reith to undertake the first visit. note
e That, following a request from the group of young people, the | Head
feasibility of providing laptops to CiC continuing in post 16 SRervuée
education be investigated and reported back to the Committee. (Plcenits)
CPAC32 | CHILD SAFEGUARDING
There were no safeguarding issues pertinent to the remit of the
Committee at the current time.
CPAC33 | NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
None.
CPAC34 | ANY OTHER BUSINESS
Members considered the draft work plan for the Committee.
AGREED:
e That the agenda for the September meeting include:
o Foster carer campaign (information report) Releva
o Report on the independent visitors scheme nt
o Lettings strategy consultation report. officers
o to note

Options for introducing performance monitoring reporting in
the Leaving Care and Asylum Service.

Consideration was given to the status of the Committee in light of
discussions held by the Children’s Safeguarding Policy and Practice
Panel conferring agreement for meetings of the Panel to be held in
public and relevant documentation published. The Committee
considered that parity should be maintained between the two bodies as
both had been established as advisory bodies to Cabinet.

AGREED:

e That the Cabinet on 21 July 2009 be recommended to establish
the Corporate Parenting Committee as a Cabinet Advisory
Committee with future meetings and documentation open to the
public, subject to the access to information procedure rules.

ClIr Lorna Reith

Chair




Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



T
&
2
S
©
C
@
o)
<

Page 7

[lounon) AebBuriey

i

sbBui)jo ® spaaN BuisnoH Jo pesH
jye|n\ Jebiyinz :Aq pajuasalid

[1IoUuno’) AabulieH

yn'AoB Aaburiey mmm



Page 8

KabBuuiey yn°AoB Aaburiey mmm

de

X

)Ing Buiag sjapow puewa pue A[ddng jo ued -

Abajens
BbuisnoH pue ssajoWwoH pasiAal Jo 1ued ag [|IM

ybnoloq ayj ui payngusip si1 buisnoy
Aem ay)] ul }saiaju| [eonljod JO |9AS| paSBalIoU|

epusbe SSausSSa|¥JOM pue uoljelausbal
ul |00} AaY sk uaas buisnoy [el20S JO SUOIBIO||Y -

|J9AS| JUBWIUJIBAOL) Je saniold buibueyn .
buluipag Alddng jjejanp



Page 9

KabBuuiey yn°AoB Aaburiey mmm

de

X
(salo0
[...]
 00| 8g [|IM S8sed 21j10adg .
salold oibsjess bunadwod Jo 1Xx8juod ul

Je PaY 00| aq ||Im sia)dope pue sJaled J8)S0) JO SPBAN



Page 16

KabBuuiey yn°AoB Aaburiey mmm

de

X

01L0¢
I1udyy Jo Buiuuibaq /yoiey Jo pus uonejuswas|dwy| [N

yoJse|\ /Aieniqe4 Swa)sAS UO || pOSINSY .

010¢ YoJeN 0} 600C
Jaquiao9( WOJ} SUOISSSS SSaualeme JS9p|oydXelS

6002 Jaquwada( |eaoisdde jauige) .
6002 JOQWAAON 0] Jaqua)dag wol) uoneynsuoy) .



Page 17

KabBuuiey yn°AoB Aaburiey mmm

de

X

SoAljeuJs)|e alo|dxd 0] pasu ay] ‘podu [BO0T] .
UOIJUBAJIB)UI JUBWIUIBAOL)

uoneltauabal ojeos abie7 .

spuewsp bunadwon) .

Ajddns |jejano Bulysiuiwip
uaAIb suolneldidse s ApogAlana joaw Jou [[IM ADIj0d



Page 18

[lounon) AebBuriey

s suolsanp

yn'AoB Aaburiey mmm



Page 19 Agenda ltem 6
h

‘/’?

Haringey
Briefing for: Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee
Title: Performance Monitoring: Children and Families — July
2009 Data
Lead Officer: Eleanor Brazil
Date: 7 September 2009

1. To provide a monthly update of performance monitoring activity in
relation to Children in Care (CiC) within the Children and Families
Service. Please note that up to date comparative data has not yet been
published for 2008/2009 - this report refers to 2007/08 statistical
neighbour data and will be amended as data becomes available.

2. Background information

2.1. The total number of CiC at the end of July 2009 was 516 compared to
519 children in June (105.4 per 10,000 population compared with 92.4 per
10,000 for our statistical neighbours in 2007/08). Of the 516, 54 children are
unaccompanied minors.

2.1.1. 17 children became looked after in July and 18 children ceased to be
looked after. Care proceedings were initiated on 11 children in July.

2.1.2. Since early 2008 we have seen increasing numbers of children in our
care population. The increasing numbers entering care each month have not
been offset by any acceleration in numbers of children ceasing to be in care —
either by returning home, by adoption or specia
[...]
Buunp puewidas Jo Bujuiem [eul 0} }08[gns Jo Pa}dIAUOD Jaquinu 8y
‘8say} JO
vze e Jeak | 1Ses| Je o} Ja)ie payoo| pue Jaquiaydag Qg 1e JaAo Jo | pabe Jaquinu ay]
BuipuayO ;2 uonoes
(%S'22) 6 %S'LC D 03,V 9pedb je (jusjeAinbs 10) S3SD9 § ISES)| J8 Paule}qo Oym Jaquinu ay |
(%G'L¥) 61 %05 9 0}, dpelb je (jus|eainbs J0) SSIO § ISES| Je PaUIeIqO Oym Jaquinu ay |
(%G29) §¢ %0°'09 9 0}V dpeib je (Jusjeainbs Jo) IS | }Sed) 8 paule}qo Oym Jaquinu ay|
(%S°29) /2 (%09) ¥2 suoljeUIWEXd 8S3Y) JO | 1SB| Je JBS OyMm Jaquinu ay |
‘8say} JO
oYy o suoljeuiwexa (JuajeAinba 10) 3809 10j 8|qIbI@ 81em Oym | | JeaA Ul Jaquinp
SDAND pue s3gJ9 :9 uoljodg

¢J0 800¢ | 220 L1002 Jojedipuj




Agenda ltem 7

Page 35

I 1% [4 4 1% [4 4
80°6002 206002 90°6002 S0'6002 €0°6002 206002 10°6002
I € 9 3 € 9 I 14
80°600¢ 10'600¢ 90°600¢ S0°600C 06002 €0'6002 ¢0'600C 10°'600C
0l 8 ¢l 6 4
10°600¢ 90°600¢ S0°600C ¥0°600C €0'6002
14 9l 8l €l 143 14 I 3
80600¢ 10'600¢ 90°600¢ S0°600C 06002 €0°6002 ¢0'600¢ 10°'600C
0l 14 6 8 € €
80600C 10°600¢ 90°600¢ S0°600C 06002 €0°600Z
0l Gc 142 8 € 9 I 3
80°6002 1206002 90°6002 S0'600Z 06002 €0'6002 ¢0'600C 10°600C
[4 24 142 A cl 6 l g
806002 206002 906002 S0°6002 06002 €0'6002 ¢0'600¢ 10°'600Z
8G Ge JAS GG oy 9 8¢

10°600¢

90°600¢C

50°600¢C

¥0°600¢C

Buiyoeu] Juswissassy BuLiayso

€0°600¢C

¢0'600¢C

10°600C

panoiddy siated N

sjeaosddy Ajyyuon VT

paubissy s,4 w104 H

dnoub juswissassy 0}
pap.iemio4 sjeniuj jo JaquinN

V4N s.jeplu]

paubissy s)sIA e

}saJajul jo uonesiboay .ﬁ

sauinbu3z jo Jaquinp E
[elol
Jes A



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37 Agenda Item 8

Haringey Council

Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee (CPAC) On 7 /9/09

Report Title. Performance Indicators for Leaving Care and Asylum Service

Report of The Director of the Children and Young People’s Service

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Information and approval

1. Purpose of the report

1.1.To inform the CPAC on proposed performance indicators for the Leaving
care and asylum service as previously discussed. This report should be
read in conjunction with the report entitled Performance management data in
children and families July 2009

2. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies:
3.1 This proposal links to:
[ ]

the priorities in the Children & Young People’s Plan

the JAR Action Plan

the ‘London Pledge for Children in Care’

‘Care Matters: Time to deliver for children in care’ Children and young

persons Act (2008)

e Green Paper - Rights and responsibilities: developing our constitutional
framework

3. Recommendations

3.1. That the Corporate parenting advisory committee approve the proposed
performance indicators and that these are added to future performance
reports

3.2. That the Committee note the intention to join the Leaving Care
“benchmarking group” and request reports in future on the activities of this
group




Page 38

4. Reason for recommendation(s)
4.1.Corporate parenting is the collective responsibility of the whole Council.
Councillors have a distinct role to play in ensuring that outcomes and life
chances for children in care are maximised. .

4.2. Although there are a number of performance indicators and statutory
requirements relating to Children in care there are limited requirements in
relation to young people entitled to services under the Children (Care
Leavers) Act 2000, the proposals outlined put in place local performance
indicators for this group of young people

Report Authorised by:  Eleanor Brazil
Interim Deputy Director
The Children and Young People’s Service

Contact Officer: Roger Smith

Head of Service, Leaving Care and Asylum
Telephone: 020 8489 5813
Email: Roger.Smith@haringey.gov.uk

5. Summary
5.1.Children and Young Persons Act (2008) fulfils commitments made in the
White Paper, Care Matters: Time for Change. The proposals in this paper
provide measures of how well we are delivering services to young people
receiving leaving care services

6. Chief F
[...]
dIp[Iy)

oy} pue GO(Z 19V Spiepuels d1ed ay) Jo syudwaiinbal o) yim A[duwos jsnw noA uorensigal 10y 31y Urewal 0} JOpIo U] ) syudwaIinbay] A1oyneig




Page 100

sainjerodwio)
10Zd21j pue 93pLyy A[Iep pIodax
A[3u)SISu09 JyeIs jey) 2Insuy 9

syr0dax Suriojruowt
ATgyuow ur pyySIY3IY
SOSSouUNeIM FUISSAIPPE
Apdwoad ggeis £q paroxdur
SI dwoy Y} Aq papraoid

1DV 18y} I9pun apewl ()7 SUOne[NIay SWOH S, UIP[IYD)
oy} pue GO(Z 19V Spiepuels d1ed ay) Jo syudwaiinbal o) yim A[duwos jsnw noA uorensigal 10y 31y Urewal 0} JOpIo U] ) syudwaIinbay] A1oyneig




Page 101 Agenda ltem 12

Document is exempt



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 107

Document is exempt



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 113

Document is exempt



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 119

Document is exempt



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 127

Document is exempt



Page 134

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 135

Document is exempt



Page 146

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 147

Document is exempt



Page 154

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 155

Document is exempt



Page 164

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 165

Document is exempt



Page 174

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 175

Document is exempt



Page 184

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 185

Document is exempt



Page 194

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 195

Document is exempt



Page 206

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 207

Document is exempt



Page 216

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Lettings strategy consultation presentation
	6 Performance Monitoring: Children and Families July 2009 Data
	Appendix 1  Report on OC2 2007-08
	Appendix 2- Haringey OC2 comparator data 2007  2008

	7 Fostering Campaign
	8 Performance Indicators for Leaving Care and Asylum Service
	9 Haringey Park and Muswell House Inspection Report

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2009

Councillors Adamou, Alexander, Allison, Engert, C. Harris and Reith (Chair)

Also Present: Eleanor Brazil, Roy Choudhury, Denise Gandy, Zulfigar Mulak and
Roger Smith.

MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY

CPAC35| APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)

There were no apologies for absence.

CPAC36| URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business.

CPAC37| DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

CPAC38| MINUTES

RESOLVED:
¢ That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2009 be agreed as
an accurate record.

Matters arising:

CPAC27 — that the proposed leaflet for Children in Care (CiC) setting out
the role of the council as a corporate parent and the complaints process
be forwarded to Committee members before the next meeting.

The Committee were advised that a scrutiny review was currently
underway on the transition from child to adult social care services, with a
specific focus on Children in Care (CiC) at the Chair of Clir Newton.

In relation to the issue raised at previous meetings regarding the
feasibility of providing laptops to CiC, confirmation was provided that a
protocol was currently being drafted covering the financial implications
and issues such as arrangements for monitoring appropriate internet
access of users etc.

RESOLVED: Head
e That an update report on the provision of laptops for CiC be | Service

received to the October meeting of the Committee. (Res &
Plcmts)

CPAC39| LETTINGS STRATEGY CONSULTATION PRESENTATION

The Committee received a presentation on the review of the Allocations
Policy which is currently out for consultation, with implementation




MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2009

planned for April 2010. Details of the proposed new allocations system
were set out against the wider strategic context and the current situation
in Haringey, with the aim of ensuring the best use was made of a limited
supply of properties. The proposed new system would be based on a
banding structure used as best practice in a number of London boroughs
and would replace the current complex points system to prioritise
allocations according to need through a more transparent and fair
system.

Confirmation was provided that the new Policy would allocate a specific
quota of properties for care leavers in line with arrangements adopted in
other boroughs. Further research would need to be undertaken to
determine the size of the quota although it was emphasised that it was
unlikely that all demand could be met. The new Policy would also
encourage close working with the Leaving Care team and support
agencies to provide settlement support to care leavers to encourage
sustainable tenancies. Concerns were raised regarding care leavers
aged 16-17 being unable to sign tenancy agreements and the impact on
ability to achieve sustainable tenancies.

In relation to consideration of the housing needs of foster carers and
adopters, the Chair requested that the Policy recognise the strict
adoption criteria requiring adopted children to be provided with their own
bedrooms.

Concerns were raised by Members regarding the quality of private sector
housing provision used by the Council in the borough. Confirmation was
provided that a revised accreditation scheme for landlords was now in
place, setting out environmental health endorsed accommodation
standards and it for purpose’ tests based around checks of the property
and the landlord.

RESOLVED:
e That a briefing note on the revised standards and tests for private
sector housing provision used by the Council be circulated to
Committee members.

e That the summary document for the new Allocations Policy be
circulated to Committee members and that any further comments
be passed onto the Head of Housing Needs and Lettings.

Head
Hsg
Needs
&
Letting

Head
Hsg
Needs
&
Letting
Head
Hsg
Needs
&
Letting

CPAC40

PERFORMANCE MONITORING: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES JULY
2009 DATA

The Committee received a report setting out the July performance
monitoring data in relation to CiC within the Children and Families
Service and details of statistical neighbour comparative data collected by
central government on a national basis for 2007/08 for a range of CiC
outcome indicators based around health and education.

Concerns were raised regarding performance against the health
assessments and dental check indicators for CiC. It was confirmed that




MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2009

improvements to reporting mechanisms and the assignment of a
dedicated paediatrician for CiC health assessments should improve
performance against this target in the future.

In response to concerns raised regarding the number of Personal
Education Plans for CiC that were out of date, the Committee were
advised that significant work would be undertaken at the start of the
academic year to review Plans and meet the target. Additional concerns
were expressed regarding the progressive decline in educational
attainment of CiC from Key Stage 1-3 and whether this could be
attributed to factors such as time spent in care etc. It was proposed that
the Committee consider a random sample of CiC selected by the CiC
Education Team to look at educational attainment at a more detailed
level.

In relation to concerns identified regarding offending rates amongst
Haringey’s CiC and the lack of information on re-offending rates, it was
confirmed that improving the relationship between the Youth Offending
Service and the council was an important area of work currently
underway. In addition, the value of benchmarking offending and re-
offending rates in CiC with statistical neighbours was noted, providing a
comparable method of measuring data could be used.

RESOLVED:
e That the July 2009 performance monitoring information for CiC
within the Children and Families Service be noted.

e That up to date educational attainment information for CiC be
provided at a future meeting of the Committee, in addition to more
detailed consideration of educational progress for CiC through
examination of attainment for a random sample of children.

DDCF/
CiC
Edu
Team

CPAC41

FOSTERING CAMPAIGN

The Committee received a brief update on progress with the recent
fostering campaign based on the year to date position. Whilst it was
recognised that the campaign had resulted in increased levels of
enquiries and initial visits, the monthly carer approval rate remained
fairly low. Members were advised that concerns existed around the
performance of the fostering team in managing enquiries and it was
recognised that improvements were required to how enquiries were
received and progressed to maximise the number reaching approval
stage.

It was suggested that an exercise be undertaken to examine the reasons
provided from prospective foster carers not completing the approval
process, such as housing, financial issues. This could also feed into
negotiations for determining the quota of properties allocated for
adopters/fosters under the Allocations Policy.

RESOLVED:
e That progress of the fostering campaign be noted.

Head

Service
(Res &
Plcmts)




MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2009

e That a report be received to a future meeting of the Committee
setting out work underway to improve the fostering service.

Head

Service
(Res &
Plcmts)

CPAC42

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR LEAVING CARE AND ASYLUM
SERVICE

The Committee received, as requested at the last meeting, proposals for
a series of suitable performance monitoring indicators for the Leaving
Care and Asylum Service to be reported on a regular basis to the
Committee.

The Committee requested that their thanks to Roger Smith for his work
with the Committee and best wishes for the future be noted.

RESOLVED:
e That the proposed performance indicators for the Leaving Care
and Asylum Service be approved and reported to the Committee
on a frequent basis.

e That the intention to join the Leaving Care ‘benchmarking group’
be noted, with regular updates provided to the Committee.

e That an update on progress with establishing the proposed CiC
Council be provided at the next meeting of the Committee.

DDCF

DDCF

DDCF

CPAC43

HARINGEY PARK AND MUSWELL HOUSE INSPECTION REPORTS

The Committee received inspection reports from recent statutory Ofsted
visits to Muswell House and Haringey Park Children’s Homes to assess
compliance with registration requirements. Also provided were the
subsequent action plans produced to address areas of non-compliance
within the provision.

RESOLVED:
¢ That the Ofsted inspection reports and subsequent action plans for
Muswell House and Haringey Park Children’s Homes be noted.

CPAC44

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

None.

CPAC45

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED:

That as Items 12 and 13 contained exempt information (as defined in
Section 100a of the Local Government 1972; namely information likely to
reveal the identity of an individual, and information relating to any
individual) members of the press and public should be excluded from the
remainder of the meeting.




MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2009

CPAC46| HARINGEY PARK AND MUSWELL HOUSE
RESOLVED: Head
e That Clirs Weber and Hare receive an update briefing on the | Service
situations at Muswell House and Haringey Park following their (Res &
frequent Regulation 33 visits to the Homes. Plcmts)
Head
e That the Ofsted inspection reports for Muswell House and | Service
Haringey Park for the last year are forwarded to Committee | (Res &
members. Plcmts)
: . Head
 That an update report on progress at Haringey Park be provided at | gopvice
the December meeting of the Committee. (Res &
Plcmts)
CPACA47| CHILD SAFEGUARDING
RESOLVED:
e That a report regarding the Emergency Duty Service Team be | DDCF
provided at the next meeting of the Committee.
CPAC48| ANY OTHER BUSINESS
RESOLVED:
e That the following items be considered at the October meeting of
the Committee in addition to those identified under previous items: | DDCF

o An update report on Special Guardianship Orders.

o Feedback presentation from a group of CiC that attended a
recent ministerial event looking at the views of CiC.

o Summary report of budget management issues for CiC.

CPAC49

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Noted.

Clir Lorna Reith

Chair




